
  

 

  
 

 

Christian F. Capizzo
(401) 861-8247

ccapizzo@psh.com 

November 15, 2022 

Via Hand Delivery and Electronic Mail (emma.rodvien@puc.ri.gov) 

Emma Rodvien  
Coordinator 
Energy Facility Siting Board 
RI Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI 02888 
 

Re: Mayflower Wind Energy LLC– Application to Construct Major Energy Facility 
Docket No. SB-2022-02 

Dear Ms. Rodvien: 

Enclosed herewith please find an original and four (4) copies of Mayflower Wind 
Energy LLC’s Notice of Waiver of Show Cause Order Deadline and Request for Extension of 
Time for filing in the above-entitled matter.  

Please feel free to contact me if  you have any questions.  

 Respectfully, 

Christian F. Capizzo 
CFC:nah 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Service List  
 

4370503.1/30938-2 
 



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 
ENERGY FACILITY SITING BOARD 

IN RE: MAYFLOWER WIND ENERGY 
LLC’S APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT 
MAJOR ENERGY FACILITIES  

) 
) 
) Docket No. SB-2022-02 
) 
) 

 
MAYFLOWER WIND ENERGY LLC’S NOTICE OF WAIVER OF SHOW CAUSE 

ORDER DEADLINE AND REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME 

Mayflower Wind Energy LLC (“Mayflower”), through counsel, hereby gives notice of 

Mayflower’s waiver of the ten (10) day deadline for a hearing on the Board’s show cause order 

issued November 10, 2022 (the “Show Cause Order”).  See Energy Facility Siting Board Rules 

of Practice and Procedure, 445-RICR-00-00-1.15. 

Mayflower further requests an enlargement of time to respond to the Show Cause Order, 

to a date to be determined after consultation between Mayflower and counsel for the Board.   

Respectfully submitted, 

Dated:  November 15, 2022    MAYFLOWER WIND ENERGY LLC  

 By its Attorneys, 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Christian F. Capizzo 
Robert K. Taylor 
PARTRIDGE SNOW & HAHN LLP 
40 Westminster Street, Suite 1100 
Providence, RI  02903 
Phone: (401) 861-8200 
Email: ccapizzo@psh.com 
Email: rtaylor@psh.com 

 
Eric K. Runge   
DAY PITNEY, LLP 
One Federal Street, 29th Floor,  
Boston, MA  02110 
Phone: 617-345-4635 
Email: ekrunge@daypitney.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on November 15, 2022, I sent a copy of the foregoing document to 
the service list below via electronic mail.  

 
 
   
 _________________________________ 
 
 
Docket No. SB-2022-02 – Mayflower Wind Energy LLC’s Application for a License to 
Construct Major Energy Facilities (Portsmouth, RI) (as of 08/04/2022) 
 

Name/Address Email Phone/FAX 
File an original and 4 copies with EFSB: 
Emma Rodvien, Coordinator 
 Energy Facility Siting Board  
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI 02888 
 
Ronald Gerwatowski, Chairperson  
Terry Gray, DEM 
Meredith Brady, Assoc. Director 
Division of Planning  
Patti Lucarelli Esq., Board Counsel 
Suzanne Amerault, Asst. to the Director  
Department of Energy Management  
 

Emma.Rodvien@puc.ri.gov; 
Patricia.Lucarelli@puc.ri.gov; 
Ronald.Gerwatowski@puc.ri.gov; 
Terry.Gray@dem.ri.gov; 
Meredith.Brady@doa.ri.gov; 
Suzanne.Amerault@dem.ri.gov 
Maria.Mignanelli@doa.ri.gov 

 
401-780-2173 

Parties (Electronic Service Only, Unless by Request) 
Town of Little Compton 
Marisa A. Desautel, Esq. 
Desautel Law 
38 Bellevue Avenue, Unit H 
Newport, RI  02840 
 

marisa@desautelesq.com 
 

401-477-0023 

Town of Middletown 
Marisa A. Desautel, Esq. 
Desautel Law 
38 Bellevue Avenue, Unit H 
Newport, RI  02840 
 

marisa@desautelesq.com 
 

401-477-0023 

Town of Portsmouth 
Kevin P. Gavin, Esq.  
Law Office of Kevin P. Gavin 
31 Harrington Avenue 
Portsmouth, RI  02871 
 

kevingavinlaw@gmail.com 
tierneylaw@yahoo.com 
clerkoffice@portsmouthri.com 
rrainer@portsmouthri.gov 

401-662-2520 
401-316-4566 
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Narragansett Electric Company 
George W. Watson, III, Esq.  
Robinson & Cole  
One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor 
Providence, RI  02903 
 

GWatson@rc.com 
RJReybitz@pplweb.com 
COBrien@ppleweb.com 
JScanlon@pplweb.com 
 

 

Office of Energy Resources 
One Capitol Hill 
Providence, RI  02908 
 

Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; 
 

 

Public Utilities Commission 
Cynthia Wilson Frias, Esq. 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 

Cynthia.Wilsonfrias@puc.ri.gov 
Todd.Bianco@puc.ri.gov 
Luly.Massaro@puc.ri.gov 
 

401-941-4500 

Division of Public Utilities and Carriers 
 

Christy.Hetherington@dpuc.ri.gov 
John.Bell@dpuc.ri.gov 
Thomas.Kogut@dpuc.ri.gov 
Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov 
 

401-941-4500 

 
 4369296.1/30938-2 
 


